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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
N side of Shermantine Lane, 430 ft. S of ¢/1 . ‘
of Glencoe Road, 2250 ft. W of Caroll Road * DEPUTY ZONING
10™ Election District
5™ Councilmanic District * COMMISSIONER
(1717 Glencoe Road) :

* FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
Sara W. Saron (
Petitioner : * Case No. 2009-0205-A

* %k ok ok ok ok ok ok ¥k %k % ok k ok k ok Kk F %

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

- This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Administrative Variance filed by the legal owner of the subject préperty, Sara W. Saron for
‘property located at 1717 Glencoe Road. The variance request is from Section 400.1 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a proposed accessory structure
(garage) in the front yard of a dwelling in lieu of the required rear yard. The subject property and
requested relief are more particularly described on Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 1. Petitioner wishes to
construct a detached garage measuring 24 feet x 32 feet x 15 feet high. The property is accessed
by way of Shermantine Lane, a private access road, off of Glencoe Road. An existing driveway
will serve the proposed garage. Pictures submitted by tﬁe Petitioner show that the pe:imeter of the
property is heavily wooded. This property is encumbered by the Loch Raven watershed 100 feet
stream buffer line. The property contains 1.7l53 acres and is served by private well and septic
system. |

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of the
record of this case. Comments were received from the Office of Planning dated March 9, 2009,

which recommends that the accessory structure not be converted into a dwelling unit or apartment,




® - @
not contain any sleeping quarters, living area, kitchen or bathroom facilities, and not be used for
commercial purposes.

The Petitioner having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject pmpérty
'having been posted on February 20, 2009 and there being no request for a public hearing, a
decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented.

The Petitioner has filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 32-3-303 of the
Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the file to
indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect fhe health, safety or general welfare of
the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner,
the information, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that comply with the
requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with the B.C.Z.R.
would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioner.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County
Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the
requested variance should be granted. |

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County,
this [’ day of March, 2009 that a Variance from. Section 400.1 of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a proposed accessory structure (garage) in the front yard
of a dwelling in lieu of the required rear yard be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the

following:

1. The Petitioner may apply for her building permit and be granted same upon receipt of this
Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at her own
risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has expired. If, for
whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioner would be required to return, and be
responsible for returning, said property to its original condition.




2. The Petitioner or subsequent owners shall not convert the subject accessory structure into a
dwelling unit or apartment. The structure shall not contain any sleeping quarters, living
area, kitchen or bathroom facilities.

3. The accessory structure shall not be used for commercial purposes.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

%ﬁaﬁﬁsrm |

Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

THB:pz




" BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLARND

. JAMBST SMITH, JR. . . : .-
County Executive ) o - THOMAS H, BOSTWICK

Deputy Zomng Commissioner
March 18, 2009 .

SARA W. SARON
1717 GLENCOE ROAD
SPARKS MD 21152

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 2009-0205-A
Property: 1717 Glencoe Road

Dear Ms. Saron:
Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case.”

, In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to .the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional. information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

-

THOMAS H. BO K
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

THB:pz

Enclosure '

c: Craig Wacker, 1717 Glencoe Road, Spa:ks MD 21152

Jefferson Building | 105 West Chesapeake Avenue Suite 103 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468:
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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Petition for Administrative Variance
- to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

or the property located at \117 Glenicee RP
em L7 v il which i$ presently zoned rRC Z

This Petition-shali be filed with the Department of Permits and:Deyelopment Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the descriptton and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)

P oo 1 . . . _

- - . . o y
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- To permit a_proposed accessory structure, garage in the front yard of a dwelling in
lieu of the permitted rear yard . LN - B .

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the ioning'law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the béck
of this petition form. . o oo

¢

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. ‘
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and rastrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

[/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which .
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):
| . Sava \\W - - Savon
Name - Type or Print . . Nam ofr Pri
Signaiure ) Signature
Address Telephor_!e No. Name - Type or Print
City State ] Zip Code Signature
Attorney For Petitioner: Il Glew coe RD.
Address Telephone No.
_ <Sparks = WD 2052
Narne - Type or Print City 4 State Zip Code
Representative to be Contacted:
Signature
cvaia \Wacker +
Company Name )
, ' | \E\} Gleuwcoc Rp 44> 197-316
Address Telephone No. Address Telephone No.

Sparks, Mp Z\52
City State Zip Code City 4 State o o 2ip Cade

,

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner. of Baltimote -County, .
this day of that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as‘reqaired by the Zohing. Y

regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted.

LT
SMRAKT o,
: o
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~
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REV 10/25/01 g~

77
Estimated Posting Date ;AZ ?/ 09

‘z%inicmn/mréioner of Baitimoré Cpxigt‘yj” /J T ~-,:'_'
#: Reviewed By . Date Z/ééﬁ Co oy f\\

-

—

K


http:It\1-6\e.v,c.oe

Aﬂida“t in Support of Administrative Variance
The understgned hereby affirms under the penalhes of perjury to the Zonlng Commissioner of Baltimore County, as

follows:: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in Jthe event that a publlc hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affi ant(s)_dopsldo presently reside at t" \] (ﬂ\CV\ o \?..P
o o ress
W

Z-\\ e
ate “Zip Code

y

That based upon personal knowledge the followmg are the facts upon whlch llwe base the request for an Administrative -
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or pract:cal difficulty).

(“/\-& 63&\')\&0?' \:7\/\5\(&\»\(3 15 ’c&c&éésaé lav] A, -5\-“/\3,4
l&\»\{, ODadh Lomes {‘r Llew co e ’Ro«é, Tue \'\Q\ASC_

(\'\’\“—“(‘C\ /(‘Ym'hv‘i ’\".Ae_ \awe M\(-Mj -“\t\.‘_ vsn /%Q ‘? :
A é “g\(ov\’\' ‘%N\- A &Jﬁ‘yr ' Q'\/\ T\’\L \AM!?}% oV, ew"k'h/_{‘l\(h«\ Q_{\ :
vl

/\'LL Wt&,"’f’b \/\,‘J'V‘-&-e— M\.A é\/‘\VL\A M‘&-‘ /’ﬂ»—& »‘*‘Y‘D az
ol A j&m\, ;M,As agmw A ?md\cw\ A :%(Jy

\)J’\"\ACDL.\?" WL\ ,6 {&M PR '}'\«,Lv(_ M:)é‘*-é SDC cjv(a_-—!- _
IR ARNT L&ws\*w;,_,_z; 4 usmq Hhe Acee wory ghaafure,

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formai demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be requsred tc pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

¥ 4%:4/( !ga/—‘

Signature™

Name - Type or Print

1S

Signaﬁure

« -+ ¢ . Name- Type or Print

v W e W Wh e W e SR WM W v e W e e R ha W WE WS e e W TR MR MR Gm YR W e e W W A WA W e W W e e A TR e A e e e e

o - -

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, st() wit:
, before me, a Notary Public of the State

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this . day of . .
of Maryland, in and for thesCounty atoresald personaﬁy appeared

N

fﬁ'éiﬂ?flant(s)*hei’ein ’persbﬁally knc:wvnor%ﬂiéfactorify Identiﬁed To e as such Affiani(s).

LA *;a &y e Wl

AS WlTMESo my hand and Notanaf Seal

5‘-‘ . \'V" f_, f(v

“
N

s i R ' Notary Public
- o R ) My Commission Expires Octopin. A il

o i . N

REVaoRE01 e -
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Affidavi o e
1davitin Support of Administrative Variance
The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commxssxoner of Baltimore County, as

follows: .That the information herein given is within the personal knowled%e of the Affiant(s) and that Affi ant(s) islare
competent to test ify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto. '

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently resideat- A\ 1\7 Glevcoe YZ-P

Address } '
: avks . Mp | zusm
Cliy "\ 4 State Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the followmg are the facts upon which Ilwe base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (Indicate hardship or practlcal difficulty):

The éu\\:\aa? buwl é\wg 15 M%%&c\' 13“] A '5\\%4
lawe.  vidha tomes {* éwwﬁ Ro=d The \eouse ,
s 5:/\f\,\oeké /@m-‘c\w&‘ /hAc. \ane w\a\,\:w\j e ide )/%cl B
,&M\x_ “Q""”"\' »Qjmé a&yf\&w\ Twe v&waﬂm oV ew%h"\ ,_{j

Moo ,a,y;rs"rt , W MA c,\vwe,w . & e Aopo m(}7
| % mﬁgp—}-\u. v ){MA‘S :vac%w;{ A ?W“C:C“'\ é)\ '%‘L}/
4\’\’\0(«* 'vc,\‘ve.g *G/owx E;{;’-&;i&. F]*\ww«t. wWoul doe cLS)w_a.
\/\méé\fg R wwg\m% 4 using e Mc-e«m( hraeture,

That the Affi ant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Afﬁant(s) will be requ;red to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to prowde additional informatlon :

¥ 4ﬂdﬂf§a//-~

Signaturg™ - Signature

T S bJ. Sﬁ;@,wﬁ | ~
“Name - Type or Print s Name - Type or Print

——-»——un-—-----------4——--—--m---—.o—-a-——u...._p--'.-—------—---—-—---—--s-—---——--a--—,—-_---‘-_- ------

STATE OF MARYLAND COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this __day of , ____, before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for thexCounty aforesaid, personaﬁy appeared S

V Maﬁt(é) Herain "pers.bﬁé"y VkﬁO;Nn"‘or éétisfactdrily Identified to me as such Afiant(s).

LU N RN A

AS WITNES.: my hand and Notanal Sea!

Notary Pubiic
My Commission Expires Oc Mgl s Dett

REV 10/25/01
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Zoning Description for: 1717 Glencoe Road, Sparks, MD 21152

Beginning at a point on the North side of Shermantine Lane, a private road, which is twenty feet
wide, with the.use in common with others entitled thereto, which is 430’ South of the
centerline of Glencoe Road, some 2250’ West of its intersection with Carroll Road, and running
thenceforth as recorded in Deed Liber 18832 Folio 28, 5.28°56’E. 159.90 ft., N.85°24’E. 361.00
ft., N.35950’'W. 186.00 ft., N.35°50'W. 199.60 ft., 5.23°31'20"W. 74.80 ft., 5.45°32'40"W. »
133.06 ft., and 5.65°06’W. 100.00 ft. to the place of beginning, containing 1.753 Acres, also
known as 1717 Glencoe Road and located in the 10™ Election District and 3™ Councilmanic

- District.

2009 -02 054
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

Date:  2- b0 q

RE: Case Number: Ao 07~ 0206 - A

Petitioner/Developer: Q)v&\;-;/ (AS ﬁ—‘—/k-‘l—t_

Date of Hearing/Closing: > -9-0 9

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required
by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at 7 R ﬂ;—{

The signs(s) were posted on Kr Ao~@17
(Month, Day, Year)

%oﬁWJ Y

(Signature of Sign Poster)

J. LAWRENCE PILSON
(Printed Name of Sign Poster)

ATTACH PHOTGRAPH
1015 Old Bam Road

(Street Address of Sign Poster)

Parkton, MD 21120
(City, State, Zip Code of Sign Poster)

410-343-1443

(Telephone Number of Sign Poster)



BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

ZONINGREVIEW' @y
ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE II\IFORMATION SHEET AND DATES
Case Number 2009- 0205 |-A | Address _ /777 é/mme /Z/
Contact Person: ”/‘"O'U‘dfﬁnerlp{férmf’?ﬁffn@ I Phone Number: 410-887-3391
Filing Dare' é/‘?/o/ Posting Date: _Z/22/0% Closing Date: > /% /0

Any contact made with this office regarding the status’of the admrmstratlve variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the

: reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
IS again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing
date.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feét to file
‘ .a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a.public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3.  ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief, or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification, usuaIIy
within 10 days of the closing date if all County agencies’ comments are recerved as to
whether the petition has been granted, denied, or erI go to public hearing. The order will be
mailed to you by First Class mail.

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to

this office.

(Ijetach Along Dotted Line)

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only
| "USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case NUhﬁber2009-UZ‘9( -A Address /777 é/d&?(’ /2/

Petitioner's Name é,;@q U_@zo,{/ Telephone %3~ 77 -5/ 6/7
Posting Date: - »Z/zz//@g Closing Date: 3/2/0

Wording for Sign: _ To Permit

To permlt a proposed accessory structure garage in the front yard of'a dwelhng n
lieu of the permitted rear yard .-

WCR Revised 7/7/08

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT'
' ZONING REVIEW
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLAND

JAMES T. SMI'TH, JR. _ TIMOTHY M. KOTROQCQO, Director
County Executive Department of Permits and
o : ) Development Management

: N March 9, 2009
Sava W. Savon
1717 Glencoe Rd.

. Sparks, MD 21152

-Dear: Sava W. Savon
RE: Case Number 2009-0205-A, 1717 Glencoe Rd.

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning
Re\new Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on February 09, 2009. This letter
is not an approval, but only a NOTIF ICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the-
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file.

.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the
commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

. Gl

W‘ Carl Richards, Ir.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:Inw

Enclosures

c People’s Counsel ' :
‘ Craig Wacker; 1717 Glencoe Rd.; Sparks, MD 21 152 ‘

Zonmg Review | County Office Building '
lll West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 41 0—887—3048
“ www.baltimorecountymd.gov


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: March 9, 2009

Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, 111
Director, Office of Planning
i
{ RECEIVED
SUBJECT: 1717 Glencoe Road
INFORMATION: MAR 112009
Item Number: 9-205
" ZONING COMMISSIONER
Petitioner: ~ Sara W. Saron
Zoning: RC2
Requested Action: Administrative Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning does not oppose the petitioner's request to permit an accessory structure (garage)
to be located in the front yard in lieu of the required rear yard provided the following conditions are met:
1. The petitioner or subsequent owners shall not convert the subject accessory structure into
a dwelling unit or apartment. The structure shall not contain any sleeping quarters, living
area, kitchen or bathroom facilities.

2. The accessory structure shall not be used for commercial purposes.

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Jessie Bialek at 410-887-
3480. ;

Prepared by:

7
Division Chief: é/‘/%//

AFK/LL: CM

WADEVREVVZAC\S-205.doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: February 18, 2009
Department of Permits & ‘
Development Management

FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans
Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
- For February 23, 2009 o
Item Nos. 2009-0200, 0203, [p205§ -
0206, 0207, 0208, and 0209 V

- The Bureau of Developmen't Plans Review has reviewed the subject-
zoning items, and we have no comments.

DAK:CEN:Irk:
cc: File
ZAC-02232009-NO COMMENTS



BALTIMORE COUNTY
MARYLAND
JAMES T. SMITH, JR. JOHN J. HOHMAN, Chief
County Executive Fire Department
County Office Building, Room 111 February 19,2009

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners
Distribution Meeting Of: February 16, 2009

Ttem Numbers 0200,0203,0204 [P 0206,0207,0208,0210

- Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr.
Fire Marshal's Office
410-887-4881 (C)443-829-2946

! MS-1102F

ce: File

700 East Joppa Road | Towson, Maryland 21286-5500 | Phone 410-887-4500

www.baltimorecountymd.gov


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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Martin O'Malley, Governor tate e
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor
Administration

Maryland Department of Transportation

John D. Porcari, Secretary
Neil J. Pedersen, Administrator

Date: Few. 23,2609

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE: Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of - Item No 2009- 6205 <A,
Permits and Development Management 1717 Guencoe WD

County Office Building, Room 109 SAZ.on Rzo?mm' Y

Towson, Maryland 21204 LQMM\QWTWE_ Varrarsce

Dear Ms. Matthews:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access.a State roadway and is
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available
information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee
approval of Item No. 2004 -0 205 -N

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at
410-545-2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at
(mbailey@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

F"‘Steven D. Foster, C
Engineering Access Permlts
Division

SDF/MB

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for fmpaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street + Baltimore, Maryland 21202 - Phone: 410.545.0300 - www.marvlandroads.com


http:Vww.marvlandroads.com
mailto:mbailey@sha.state.md.us
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PROJECT DATA
PR@PERTY ADDRESS: 1717 GLENCOE ROAD
OWNER: SARON, SARA W.
ZONING: RC 2 / Map 028C3-034C1
ELECTION DISTRICT: 10
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: 3

LOT SIZE: 1.753 ACRES; 76360 S.F.
SE‘%VER: PRIVATE SEPTIC SYSTEM
WATER: PRIVATE WELL

CHES. BAY CRITICAL AREA: NO

100 YEAR FLOOD PLAIN: NO

HISTORIC PROPERTY: NO

PRIOR ZONING HEARING:  NO
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These drawings, as instruments
of service are the property of
Lothorian Pool Service, and are
not to be copied in any fashion
without appropriate consent.
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SITE PLAN




